

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



SUN HING VISION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

新興光學集團控股有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 125)

INTERIM RESULTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

OPERATING RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Sun Hing Vision Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2010, together with the comparative figures for the corresponding previous period as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

	NOTES	Six months ended	
		30.9.2010	30.9.2009
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue	3	541,390	402,585
Cost of sales		(417,641)	(295,074)
Gross profit		123,749	107,511
Bank interest income		887	1,118
Other income		220	252
Selling and distribution costs		(9,850)	(7,614)
Administrative expenses		(61,071)	(59,558)
Profit before taxation		53,935	41,709
Income tax expense	5	(5,071)	(3,441)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period attributable to the owners of the Company	6	48,864	38,268
Earnings per share			
Basic	8	HK19 cents	HK15 cents

* For identification purposes only

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

	<i>NOTES</i>	30.9.2010 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	31.3.2010 <i>HK\$'000</i> (audited)
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		292,405	265,220
Prepaid lease payments		3,726	3,771
Deposit paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment		–	2,332
		296,131	271,323
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		161,198	140,374
Trade and other receivables	9	268,291	248,657
Prepaid lease payments		91	91
Bank balances and cash		347,792	349,677
		777,372	738,799
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	10	203,301	161,026
Taxation payable		2,941	479
		206,242	161,505
NET CURRENT ASSETS			
		571,130	577,294
		867,261	848,617
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital		26,278	26,278
Reserves		836,977	818,333
		863,255	844,611
NON-CURRENT LIABILITY			
Deferred taxation		4,006	4,006
		867,261	848,617

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain leasehold land and buildings, which are measured at revalued amounts.

The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 March 2010.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations (“new and revised HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA.

HKFRSs (Amendments)	Amendment to HKFRS 5 as part of Improvements to HKFRSs 2008
HKFRSs (Amendments)	Improvements to HKFRSs 2009
HKAS 27 (Revised)	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	Eligible Hedged Items
HKFRS 1 (Amendment)	Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters
HKFRS 2 (Amendment)	Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions
HKFRS 3 (Revised)	Business Combinations
HK(IFRIC)-Int 17	Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners

The Group applies HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after 1 January 2010. The requirements in HKAS 27 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements in relation to accounting for changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary after control is obtained and for loss of control of a subsidiary are also applied prospectively by the Group on or after 1 January 2010.

As there was no transaction during the current interim period in which HKFRS 3 (Revised) and HKAS 27 (Revised) are applicable, the application of HKFRS 3 (Revised), HKAS 27 (Revised) and the consequential amendments to other HKFRSs had no effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

Results of the Group in future periods may be affected by future transactions for which HKFRS 3 (Revised), HKAS 27 (Revised) and the consequential amendments to the other HKFRSs are applicable.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

The application of the other new and revised HKFRSs had no effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

The Group has not early applied the following new or revised standards, amendments or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments)	Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 ¹
HKAS 24 (Revised)	Related Party Disclosures ⁴
HKAS 32 (Amendment)	Classification of Right Issues ⁶
HKFRS 1 (Amendment)	Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters ²
HKFRS 7 (Amendment)	Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets ³
HKFRS 9	Financial Instruments ⁵
HK(IFRIC)-Int 14 (Amendment)	Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement ⁴
HK(IFRIC)-Int 19	Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments ²

¹ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010 and 1 January 2011, as appropriate

² Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010

³ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011

⁴ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011

⁵ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013

⁶ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 February 2010

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and will be effective from 1 January 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Standard requires all recognised financial assets that are within the scope of HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement to be measured at either amortised cost or fair value. Specifically, debt investments that (i) are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows and (ii) have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortised cost. All other debt investments and equity investments are measured at fair value. The application of HKFRS 9 might affect the classification and measurement of the Group's financial assets.

The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of other new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

3. REVENUE

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods sold in the normal course of business, net of discount and sales related taxes.

4. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

HKFRS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker, the Company's executive directors, in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

Whilst the executive directors regularly review revenue by geographical location of customers, information about profit or loss by geographical location of customers is not provided to the executive directors for their review. Financial information reported to the executive directors for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment focuses on the consolidated gross profit and analysis of the business of manufacturing and trading of eyewear products of the Group as a whole.

As a result, there is only one operating segment for the Group under HKFRS 8, which is manufacturing and trading of eyewear products. Financial information regarding this segment can be made reference to the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2010	30.9.2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
The charge comprises:		
Hong Kong Profits Tax	4,921	3,441
People's Republic of China ("PRC") Enterprise Income Tax ("EIT")	150	–
	5,071	3,441

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profit for each of the period.

A portion of the Group's profits neither arises in, nor is derived from Hong Kong. Accordingly, that portion of the Group's profit is not subject to Hong Kong Profits Tax. Further, in the opinion of the directors, that portion of the Group's profit is not subject to taxation in any other jurisdictions in which the Group operates for both periods.

Under the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the "EIT Law") and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% for both periods.

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC, certain PRC subsidiaries are exempted from PRC EIT for two years starting from their first profit-making year, followed by a 50% reduction for the next three years.

6. PROFIT AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2010	30.9.2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period attributable to the owners of the Company has been arrived at after charging:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	25,595	25,668
Employees benefit expenses	162,775	108,033
Release of prepaid lease payments	45	45

7. DIVIDENDS

On 17 September 2010, the final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 March 2010 of HK10 cents per share and a special dividend of HK1.5 cents per share amounting to approximately HK\$30,220,000 in total (six months ended 30 September 2009: final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 March 2009 of HK10 cents per share and a special dividend of HK1.5 cents per share amounting to approximately HK\$30,220,000 in total) was paid to shareholders.

Subsequent to 30 September 2010, the directors determined that an interim dividend of HK2.8 cents per share and a special dividend of HK4.5 cents per share in respect of the year ending 31 March 2011 (2009: an interim dividend of HK4.5 cents per share and a special dividend of HK1.5 cents per share in respect of the year ended 31 March 2010 amounting to approximately HK\$15,766,000 in total) will be paid to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear in the Register of Members on 23 December 2010.

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended	
	30.9.2010	30.9.2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Earnings		
Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share	48,864	38,268
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Number of shares		
Number of ordinary shares in issue for the purpose of basic earnings per share	262,778,286	262,778,286
	<hr/>	<hr/>

No diluted earning per share is presented because there were no potential ordinary shares in both periods.

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group allows an average credit period of 30 to 90 days to its trade customers. The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables presented based on the payment due date at the end of the reporting period:

	30.9.2010	31.3.2010
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade receivables		
Current	233,446	210,115
Overdue up to 90 days	25,757	29,293
Overdue more than 90 days	1,468	1,695
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Other receivables	260,671	241,103
	7,620	7,554
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Trade and other receivables	268,291	248,657
	<hr/>	<hr/>

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables presented based on the payment due date at the end of the reporting period:

	30.9.2010	31.3.2010
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade payables		
Current	126,296	87,690
Overdue up to 90 days	13,542	15,901
Overdue more than 90 days	4,387	5,293
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Other payables	144,225	108,884
	59,076	52,142
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	203,301	161,026
	<hr/>	<hr/>

INTERIM AND SPECIAL DIVIDENDS

The Directors have resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK4.5 cents per share and an interim special dividend of HK2.8 cents per share for the six months ended 30 September 2010 (2009: HK4.5 cents and HK1.5 cents). The interim dividend and interim special dividend will be payable on or about 18 January 2011 to the shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company at the close of trading on 23 December 2010.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 21 December 2010 to 23 December 2010, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the proposed interim dividend and interim special dividend, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited, 18/F, Fook Lee Commercial Centre, Town Place, 33 Lockhart Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on 20 December 2010.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

During the period under review, the global economy continued its gradual recovery and so did the market demand for eyewear products. For the six months ended 30 September 2010, the turnover and net profit of the Group increased by 34% and 28% to HK\$541 million (2009: HK\$403 million) and HK\$49 million (2009: HK\$38 million) respectively. Basic earnings per share also increased by 27% to HK19 cents (2009: HK15 cents).

As a company with excellent design capability, brand management strength, efficient operations and a strong financial position, the Group has been able to capitalize on the business opportunities offered by the recovery of the global economy. The Group's turnover for both of its original design manufacturing ("ODM") business and its branded eyewear distribution business increased satisfactorily during the period under review, and accounted for about 89% and 11% (2009: 88% and 12%) of the Group's turnover respectively.

However, rising production costs in China undermined the overall profitability of the Group. During the period under review, the increase in minimum wages in Guangdong province, China, the renewed appreciation of Renminbi as well as the gradual increase in raw material prices imposed substantial cost pressure on our operations. As a result, the gross profit ratio decreased from 26.71% to 22.86%. Meanwhile, certain fixed operating costs increased in a relatively slower pace than the growth of turnover, and that helped to temporarily relieve part of the cost pressure on the Group's net profit margin ratio. As a result, the net profit margin decreased by a smaller extent to 9.03% (2009:9.51%).

The ODM Business

During the period under review, the Group's ODM turnover increased by 36% to HK\$480 million (2009: HK\$354 million). Europe and United States continued to be two major markets of the Group's ODM business, which accounted for approximately 55% and 42% of the Group's total ODM turnover. In response to the recovery of demand from end consumers in these two regions, the Group's major customers reviewed their inventory levels and adjusted their purchases with the Group accordingly. The Group's ODM turnover to Europe and the United States increased by 35% and 39% to HK\$265 million (2009: HK\$196 million) and HK\$199 million (2009: HK\$143 million) respectively for the six months ended 30 September 2010. In terms of product mix, sales of metal frames, plastic frames and others during the review period accounted for 59%, 40% and 1% (2009: 66%, 32% and 2%) of the Group's ODM turnover respectively.

The Branded Eyewear Distribution Business

Turnover contributed by the Group's branded eyewear distribution business increased by 27% to HK\$62 million (2009: HK\$49 million). This was mainly driven by the remarkable performance of the Asian market. Asia was the most significant market of the Group's branded eyewear distribution business, which accounted for approximately 86% of the Group's total distribution turnover. During the period under review, the Group's distribution turnover to Asia increased by 39% to HK\$53 million (2009: HK\$38 million). That reflected the Group's overall strategy to focus its resources to develop the Asian market that would create larger value and bring higher return in the long run.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Group continued to maintain a strong liquidity position. It held a cash and bank balance of HK\$348 million as at 30 September 2010 and did not have any bank borrowings during the year. The strong liquidity position was the result of the Group's cautious plan in managing working capital and capital expenditure. In order to weather the volatile business environment, the Group will continue to adopt a prudent approach to manage its cash flows.

Given the Group's strong cash position, the Directors have again resolved to declare an interim special dividend of HK2.8 cents per share on the top of the interim dividend of HK4.5 cents per share for the six months ended 30 September 2010. The Directors will continue to monitor the dividend policy closely to ensure that an optimal balance can be achieved between the reinvestment in the Group and the distribution of earnings to the shareholders respectively.

As at 30 September 2010, the net current assets and current ratio of the Group were approximately HK\$571 million and 3.8:1 respectively. The total shareholders' equity of the Group increased to HK\$863 million as at 30 September 2010 from HK\$845 million as at 31 March 2010. The Group continued to exercise an effective control on debt collection and inventory management. Accordingly, debtor turnover period and inventory turnover period were shortened to 88 days and 70 days respectively. The Directors are confident that the financial position of the Group will remain strong and the Group has sufficient liquidity and financial resources to meet its present commitments and future business plans.

PROSPECTS

The global economy has been steadily recovering, but the Directors are still concerned about the sustainability of the recovery. First, the European sovereign debt crisis and the subsequent austerity measures to be implemented may affect future consumer spending. Second, the American economy is still plagued by high unemployment and low consumer confidence. All these factors create uncertainty on the momentum of economic recovery. Furthermore, it is expected that cost pressure on our manufacturing operations will continue to increase as a result of higher labor wages, increasing raw material prices and appreciation of Renminbi. The second round of quantitative easing by the Federal Reserve of the United States is also expected to generate more inflationary pressure on our cost side.

The Group will deal with these challenges proactively. Our manufacturing operations will be further streamlined to achieve cost savings and enhance overall efficiency. The Group will also continue to invest in carefully selected fixed assets with strategic values, in order to pave way for further automation of its production lines, improvement of product quality and manufacturing lead-time reduction. A strong liquidity position will be maintained so that the Group will be flexible enough to cope with any uncertainty ahead and to take advantage of any business opportunities emerging in the future.

The Group will continue to strengthen its brand portfolio by introducing well selected new brands for different customer segments and targeted price ranges. In the last financial year, the Group obtained the exclusive right to distribute eyewear for “Missoni” and “M Missoni” in Asia. The first collection of “Missoni” and “M Missoni” eyewear will be launched in the second half of this financial year, which is expected to further strengthen the Group’s product profile in the Asian market. Taking this opportunity, the Directors are also pleased to announce that the Group has successfully obtained the worldwide exclusive distribution right for eyewear for “Pal Zileri”, a renowned Italian brand for men’s fashion. It is expected that the introduction of these two new brands will generate satisfactory returns for the Group in the future.

Certainly, the challenges ahead are stiff. However, leveraging on the Group’s strong financial position and efficient operation as well as our core belief in quality and innovation, we are ready to take on these challenges and prepared for the goal to achieve sustainable business growth.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to maintain a high standard of corporate governance with a view to enhancing the management of the Company as well as to preserve the interests of the shareholders as a whole. The Board has adopted the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “CG Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), except for the deviation from code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code. This code provision stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive officer should be clearly established and set out in writing. Mr. Ku Ngai Yung, Otis has been assuming the roles of both the chairman and chief

executive officer of the Company since its establishment. The Board intends to maintain this structure in the future as it believes that it would provide the Group with strong and consistent leadership and allow the Group's business operations, planning and decision making as well as execution of long-term business strategies to be carried out more effectively and efficiently. The Board would review and monitor the situation on a regular basis and would ensure that the present structure would not impair the balance of power in the Company.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

An audit committee has been established by the Company to act in an advisory capacity and to make recommendations to the Board. The members of the audit committee comprise the three independent non-executive directors of the Company, who are Mr. Lo Wa Kei, Roy (Chairman), Mr. Lee Kwong Yiu and Mr. Wong Che Man, Eddy. Mr. Lo Wa Kei, Roy and Mr. Wong Che Man, Eddy are both qualified certified public accountants and possess the qualifications as required under rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules. None of the members of the audit committee is a member of the former or existing auditors of the Group. The audit committee has adopted the principles set out in the CG Code. The duties of the audit committee include review of the interim and annual reports of the Group as well as various auditing, financial reporting and internal control matters with the management and/or external auditor of the Company. The Group's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2010 have been reviewed by the audit committee together with the Company's external auditor Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

A remuneration committee was established by the Company in September 2005 and currently comprises Mr. Lee Kwong Yiu (Chairman), Mr. Lo Wa Kei, Roy and Mr. Wong Che Man, Eddy, all of whom are independent non-executive directors of the Company, as well as the human resources manager of the Group. The duties of the remuneration committee include the determination of remuneration of executive directors and senior management and review of the remuneration policy of the Group.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the "Model Code") as its own code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standard under the Model Code. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, the Directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2010.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the period under review, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, we would like to thank our customers for their support during the period. We would also like to express our sincere appreciation to our shareholders, staffs, suppliers and bankers for their efforts and commitments.

On behalf of the Board
Ku Ngai Yung, Otis
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 November 2010

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises six executive directors, namely Mr. Ku Ngai Yung, Otis, Mr. Ku Ka Yung, Mr. Tsang Wing Leung, Jimson, Ms. Ku Ling Wah, Phyllis, Mr. Chan Chi Sun and Ms. Ma Sau Ching, one non-executive director namely Mr. Ku Yiu Tung, and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Lo Wa Kei, Roy, Mr. Lee Kwong Yiu and Mr. Wong Che Man, Eddy.